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identified his father as GEORGE SNEYD and his mother ag
GLADY% KILNER, which are the correct names for the real SNEYD's
parents., :

The real SNEYD said he has lost no identification.
The MIPD iis in the process of searching SNEYD's residence on .
a consent search and interviewing SNEYD in depth. THEY HAVE.
ASKED THAT SNEYD'S NAME BE KEPT UNDER WRAPS.

‘ On 6/4/68, when tne RCMP tried to obtain the original
negative from the Arcade Photo Shop, the woman wanted $5. On
recontact 6/5/68, she wanted $20. RCMP 4is going to seize it by
Search warrant.

5

ASAC CAMPBELL said that because of restrictions on
the use of the SNEYD name open inquiries are handicapped.

ASAC CAMPBELL noted that the fictitious SNEYD now has

a valld birth certificate in that name. ‘

_ He requested that a ‘photograph of RAY's fingerprints
received from the Bureau this date be sent special delivery to

" KCMP headquarters, attention Inspector CARL DOEY, 3 Sullivan

St.s Toronto, Ontario, Canada, which was done.

, ~ ASAC CAMPBELL requested that the Laboratory be
telephonically contacted to determine the results of the
comparison of ‘the handwriting on ‘the letter SNEYD wrote to
the travel bureau wlth RAY's handwriting.

A telephone call was placed to the Laboratory and
SA WILLIAM D. GRIFFITH advised that a positive ldentification
had been made by the Lab showing that the person who wrote
this letter in the name of SNEYD to the travel bureau is identical
with JAMES EARL RAY. He sald a teletype was in process.

SA GRIFFITH said the Bureau was "pulling out all stops"
on this phase of the investigation and that there was information
RAY was going to Rhodesia. He said that if there were any
policy questions whatsoever there should be no hesitation in
telephoning the Bureau and talking to Mr. ROSEN or Mr. MALLEY (ph.)
or Mr. MC GOWAN.
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At 3:35 p.m., 6/5/68, ROBERT JENSON of the Memphis
0ffice was in telephonic communication with SA GABRIEL R.
MARTINEZ. JENSON inquired as to ‘the status of the investigation
in Tornnto and was furnished with the above information. During
the course of the conversation he was also -advised of the positive
identification received by SA EDDY from the Laboratory. -JENSON was
of the opinion that the subject was en route to Rhodesia and
suggested that the travel clerk, Miss S8PENCER, be interviewed
to determine whether or not the individual obtaining the ticket
from her had made any dnquiry as to how to extend the ticket or
any means of making any interconnecting flight, especially to the
Central Africa Airlines, which fly to Rhodesia. JENSON related .
that they have been talking to EDMUNDSON, who was apprehended
in Canada and is now in Mlssouri State Penitentiary, and that
he had furnished them with information to the effect that ‘there
is an escape route through Canada where passports, birth certifi-
cates and other identification can be obtained for $50. He
stated that inasmuch as RAY had been an inmate at ‘the Missouri.
State Penitentiary that he may have been in possession of the
procedure to utilize :in an ‘escape through Canada :and therefore
JENSON felt thdat the identification of SNEYD would have been *
a simple task for the subject to obtain.

; ..
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SAC (44-374) 6/5/68
SA R. GORDON EDDY
MURKIN-

At approximately 3:10 p.m., 6/5/68, ASAC WASON G.
CAMPBELL telephonically contacted the Buffalo Office from
Toronto. He advised that they had Jjust finished interviewing
Miss LILLIAN SPENCER, travel agent for Kennedy Travel Bureau.
She told them that the man using the name of RAYMON GEORGE SNEYD
first contacted her on 4/16/68. She made out most of his pass-
port application for him although he signed it. He showed no
ddentification or birth certificate. She felt he must have
given her the return date of 5/21/68 because this plane was for
a 21-day excursion and he was showing his return before the
21 days would have been up. ;

In his passport aplication SNEYD shows PAUL BRIDGMAN
as the person who would always know his whereabouts. This is
the name that SNEYD used when he stayed at the Ossington address.

On the application it has to be shown that the
traveler has a smallpox vaccination. She does not recall how
she verified SNEYD had one.

Miss SPENCER said that SNEYD wrote her a letter
saying he was going to a community in northern Ontario on &
business trip but would be back. He cam back on 5/2/68 at
which time he paid for his ticket with $345 in Canadian currency.
She did not recall the denominations but it was for a round trip
ticket. Miss SPENCER said that normally if he cashed in the
unused return trip ticket it would be returned to the travel
aggncyiwhere he purchased it but this is not an iron-clad
situation.

Miss SPENCER could not identify our photographs of
RAY although she identified the photo on the passport as that
of SNEYD. She said there was nothing outstanding about him
in her mind and described him as a "milk toast™ type who looks

more assertive in the passport photo than he ressed her in
Y- 21 284
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person. He sat with his hands folded in his lap, as she
recalled. There was nothing about his accent or demeanor
that made her think he was not Canadian. He wore no hat,

and an ordinary suit. She could recall nothing unusual about
his clothing., He wore his glasses naturally and did not act
like a person wearing glasses for the first time.

Miss SPENCER sald he did not have to have a birth
certifigate because he said he was a native of Toronto.

ASAC CAMPEBELL said he and SA MC MAHON had been at =z
one-hour conference in the morning with MIPD Chief JAMES MACKEY,
A Deputy MIPD Chief, the Superintendent of the RCMP, an RCMP
Sergeant and Corporal and an MIPD Detective.

ASAC CAMPBELL said that ‘the following material had
been recovered which had been in SNEYD's possession which has
been previously reported in memorandums

5 packages of film

Gray metal strongbox

Miscellaneous bandalds

3 paper bags, one size 16

Emply cardboard box which had contained
plastic material used for laminating
Jdentification

Jar of Stein's cold cream, theatrical type

3 maps, one of Montreal, one of all Canada and
one of Toronto : ‘

All had been processed with silver nitrate and one
Jatent was developed on the box.

ASAC CAMPBELL did not know at this time what was
going to happen to the evidence recovered.

_ With regard to the real RAYMON GEORGE SNEYD, ‘the
subject had his correct date of birth. SNEYD cannot explain
how the subject got it. The RCMP and MIPD went to the Bureau of
Vital Statistics where they found a letter from the subject dated
4/16/68 enclosing a money order for $2. ' In this letter he
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ddentified his father as GEORGE SNEYD and his mother as
GLADY% KILNER, which are the correct names for the real SNEYD's
parents. ,

The real SNEYD said he has lost no identification.
The MIPD is in the process of searching SNEYD!s residence on
a consent search and interviewing SNEYD in depth. THEY HAVE
ASKED THAT SNEYD!S NAME BE KEPT UNDER WRAPS.

on 6/4/68, when the RCMP tried to obtain the original
negative from the Arcade Photo Shop, the woman wanted $5. On

recontact 6/5/68, she wanted $20. RCMP is going to seize it by
search warrant. .

ASAC CAMPBELL said that because of restrictions on
‘the use of the SNEYD name upen inquiries are handicapped.

_ ASAC CAMPBELL noted that the fictitious SNEYD now has
a valid birth certificate in that name.

He requested that a photograph of RAY's fingerprints
recelved from the Bureau this date be sent special delivery to
KCMP headquarters, attention Inspector CARL DOEY, 3 Sullivan
St.3 Toronto, Ontario, Canada, which was done.

( ASAC CAMPBELL requested that the Laboratory be
telephonically contacted to determine the results of the
comparison of the handwriting on the letter SNEYD wrote to
the travel bureau with RAY's handuriting.

) A telephone call was placed to the Laboratory and
SA WILLIAM D, GRIFFITH advised that a positive identification
had been made by ‘the Lab showing that the .person who wrote
this letter in the name of SNEYD to the travel bureau is identical
with JAMES EARL RAY. He said a teletype was in process.

SA GRIFFITH said the Bureau was "pulling out all stops”
on this phase of the investigation and that there was information
RAY was going to Rhodesia. He said that if there were any
policy questions whatsoever there should be no hesitation in
telephoning the Bureau and talking to Mr. ROSEN or Mr. MALLEY (ph.)
or Mr. MC GOWAN.
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At 3:35 p.m., 6/5/68, ROBERT JENSON of the Memphis
Office was in telephonic communication with SA GABRIEL R,
MARTINEZ. JENSON inquired as to the status of the investigation
in Toronto and was furnished with the above information. During
the course of the conversation he was also advised of the positive
ddentification received by SA EDDY from the Laboratory. JENSON was
of the opinlon that the subject was en route to Rhodesia and
suggested that the travel clerk, Miss S8PENCER, be interviewed
to deternine whether or not the individual obtaining the ticket
from her had made any inquiry as to how to extend the ticket or
any means of making any interconnecting flight, especially to the
Central Africa Airlines, which fly to Rhodesia. JENSON related
that they have been talking to EDMUNDSON, who was apprehended
dn Canada and is now in Missouri State Penitentiary, and that
he had furnished them with information to the effect that there
is an escape route through Canada where passports, birth certifi-
cates and other identification can he obtained for $50. He
stated that inasmuch as RAY had been an inmate at the Missouri
State Penitentlary that he may have been in possession of the
procedure to utilize in an escape through Canada and therefore
JENSON felt that the ldentification of SNEYD would have been
a simple task for the subject to obtain. ’
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SAC (44-37h) 6/5/68
SA R. GORDON EDDY
MURKIN

At approximately 3:10 p.m., 6/5/68, ASAC WASON G.
CAMPBELL telephonically contacted the Buffalo Office from
Toronto, He advised that they had just finished interviewing
Miss LILLIAN SPENCER, travel agent for Kennedy Travel Bureau.
She ‘told them that the man using the name of RAYMON GEORGE SNEYD
first contacted her on 4/16/68. She made out most of his pass-
port application for him although he signed it. He showed no
ddentification or birth certificate. She felt he must have
given her the return date of 5/21/68 because this plane was for
a 2l1-day excursion and he was showing his return before the
21l days would have been up.

In his passport aplication SNEYD shows PAUL BRIDGMAN
as the person who would always know hls whereabouts. This is
the name that SNEYD used when he stayed at the Ossington address.

| " On the application it has to be shown that the
traveler has a smallpox vaccination. She does not recall how
she verified SNEYD had one.

_ Miss SPENCER sald that SNEYD wrote her a letter
saying he was going to a community in northern Ontario on a
business trip but would be back. He care back on 5/2/68 at
"which time he paild for his ticket with $345 in Canadian currency.
She did not recall the denominations but it was for a round trip
ticket. Miss SPENCER sald that normally if he cashed in the
unused return trip ticket it would be returned to the travel
agencyiwhere he purchased it but this 1s not an iron-clad
situation.

Miss SPENCER could not identify our photographs of
RAY although she identified the photo on the passport as that
of SNEYD. She sald there was nothing outstanding about him
in her mind and described him as a "milk toast" type who looks
more assertive in the passport photo than he impressed her in
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prerson. He sat with his hands folded in his lap, as she
recalled., There was nothing about his accent or demeanor
that made her think he was not Canadian. He wore no hat,

and an ordinary suit. She could recall nothing unusual about
his clothing. He wore his glasses naturally and did not act
like a person wearing glasses for the first time.

Miss SPENCER said he did not have to have a birth
certificate because he sald he was a native of Toronto.

ASAC CAMPBELL said he and SA MC MAHON had been at a
one-hour conference in the morning with MIPD Chief JAMES MACKEY,
A Deputy MTPD Chief, the Superintendent of the RCMP, an RCMP
Sergeant and Corporal and an MIPD Detective.,

ASAC CAMPBELL said that the following material had
been recovered which had been in SNEYD's possession which has
been previously reported in memorandum:

5 packages of film

Gray metal stronghbox

Miscellaneous bandaids

3 paper bags, one size 16

Bupty «cardboard box which had contained
plastic material used for laminating
Adentification

Jar of Stein's cold cream, theatrical type

3 maps, one of Montreal, one of all Canada and
one of Toronto

All had been processed with silver nitrate and one
latent was developed on the box.

ASAC ‘CAMPBELL did not know at this time what was
going to happen to the evidence recovered.

~ With regard to the real RAYMON GEORGE SNEYD, the
subject had his correct date of birth. SNEYD cannot explain
how the subject got it., The RCMP and MIPD went to the Bureau of
Vital Statlistics where they found a letter from the subject dated
4/16/68 enclosing a money order for $2, In this letter he
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identified his father as GEORGE SNEYD and his mother as
GLADY% KILNER, which are the correct names for the real SNEYD's
parents.

The real SNEYD said he has lost no identification.
The MIPD is in the process of searching SNEYD's residence on
a consent search and interviewing SNEYD in depth. THEY HAVE
ASKED THAT SNEYD'S NAME BE KEPT UNDER WRAPS.

On 6/4/68, when the RCMP tried to obtain the original
negative from the Arcade Photo Shop, the woman wanted $5. On
recontact 6/5/68, she wanted $20. RCMP is going to seize it by
search warrant. _

ASAC CAMPBELL said that because of restrictions on
the use of ‘the SNEYD name mpen inquirles are handicapped.

ASAC CAMPBELL noted that the fictitious SNEYD now has
. a valid birth certificate in that name. .

~ He requested that a photograph of RAY's fingerprints
received from the Bureau this datc be sent special delivery to
KCMP headquarters, attention Inspector CARL DOEY, 3 Sullivan
St.3 Toronto, Ontario, Canada, which was done.

ASAC CAMPBELL requested that the Laboratory be
telephonically contacted to determine the results of the
comparison of the handwriting on the letter SNEYD wrote to
the travel bureau with RAY's handwriting.

' A telephone call was placed to the Laboratory and -
SA WILLIAM D. GRIFFITH advlised ‘that a positive identification
had been made by the Lab showing that the person who wrote
this letter in the mame of SNEYD to the travel bureau is identical
with JAMES EARL RAY. He sald a teletype was in process.

SA GRIFFITH sald the Bureau was "pulling out all stops"
on this phase of the investigation and that there was information
RAY was going to Rhodesia. He sald that if there were any
policy questions whatsoever there should be no hesitation in
telephoning the Bureau and talking to Mr, ROSEN or Mr. MALLEY (ph.)
or Mr, MC GOWAN,
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At 3:35 p.m., 6/5/68, ROBERT JENSON of the Memphis
Office was in telephonic communication with SA GABRIEL R.
MARTINEZ. JENSON inquired as to the status of the investigation
in Torpnto and was furnished with the above information. During
the course of the conversation he was also advised of the positive
identification received by SA EDDY from the Laboratory. -JENSON was
©of the opinion that the subject was en route to Rhodesia and
suggested that the travel clerk, Miss S8PENCER, be interviewed
to determine whether or not the individual obtaining the ticket
fxrom her had made any dinquiry as to how to extend the ticket or
any means of making any interconnecting flight, especially to the
Central Africa Airlines, which fly to Rhodesia, JENSON related
that they have been talking to EDMUNDSON, who was apprehended
4dn Canada and is now in Missouri State Penitentiary, and that
he had furnished then with information to the effect that there
is an escape route through Cdnada where passports, birth certifi-
cates and other identification can be obtained for $50, He
stated that inasmuch as RAY had been an inmate at the Missouri
State Penitentlary that he may have been in possession of the
procedure to utilize in an escape through Canada and therefore
JENSON felt that the Adentification of SNEYD would have been
~a simple task for the subject to obtain,

e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




° e

SAC (44-371) ' 6/5/68
SA R. GORDON EDDY
MURKIN

: At approximately 3:10 p.m., 6/5/68, ASAC WASON G.
CAMPBELL telephonically contacted the Buffalo Office from
Toronto. He advised that they had Just finished interviewing
Miss LILLIAN SPENCER, travel agent for Kennedy Travel Bureau.
She told them that the man using the name of RAYMON GEORGE SNEYD
first contacted her on 4/16/68. She made out most of his pass-
port application for him although he signed it. He showed no
identification or birth certificate. She felt he must have
glven her the return date of 5/21/68 because this plane was for
a 21-day excursion and he was showing his return before the .

21 days would have been up, '

In his passport aplication SNEYD shows PAUL BRIDGMAN
as the person who would always know hls whereabouts. This is
the name that SNEYD used when he stayed at the Ossington address.

On the application it has to be shown that the
traveler has a smallpox vaccination. She does not recall how
" she verified SNEYD had one,

: Miss SPENCER sald that SNEYD wrote her a letter
saying he was going to a community in northern Ontario on a
business trip but would be back. He came back on 5/2/68 at
which time he paid for his ticket with $345 in Canadian currency.
She did not recall the denominations but it was for a round trip
ticket. Miss SPENCER sald that normally 1f he cashed in the
unused return trip ticket it would be returned to the travel
agency where he purchased it but this is not an iron-clad
situation.,

Miss SPENCER could not identify our photographs of
RAY although she identified the photo on the passport as ‘that
of SNEYD. She said there was nothing outstanding about him
4in her mind and described him as a "milk toast" type who looks
more assertive in the passport photo than he impressed her in
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‘person. He sat with his hands folded in his lap, as she
recalled. There was nothing about his accent or demeanor
that made her think he was not Canadian. He wore no hat,

and an ordinary suit. She could recall nothing unusual about
his clothing. He wore his glasses naturally and did not act
like a person wearing glasses for the first tine.

Miss SPENCER said he did not have to have a birth
certificate because he sald he was a native of Toronto.

ASAC CAMPBELL sald he and SA MC MAHON had been at a
one-hour conference in the morning with MIPD Chief JAMES MACKEY,
A Deputy MTPD Chief, the Superintendent of the RCMP, an RCMP
Sergeant and Corporal and an MIPD Detective.

ASAC CAMPBELL said that the following material had
been recovered which had been in SNEYD'!s possession which has
been previously reported in memorandum: )

5 packages of film

Gray metal strongbox

Miscellaneous bandaids

3 paper bags, one size 16

‘Expty cardboard box which had contained

' plastic material used for laminating

identification

Jaxr of Stein's cold cream, theatrical type

3 maps, one of Montreal, one of all Canada and
one of Toronto .

All had been processed with silver nitrate and one
latent was developed on the box.

ASAC CAMPBELL did not know at this time what was
going to happen to the evldence recovered.

With regard to the real RAYMON GEORGE SNEYD, the
subject had his correct date of birth. SNEYD cannot explain
how the subject got it. The RCMP and MIPD went to the Bureau of
Vital Statistics where they found a letter from the subject dated
4/16/68 enclosing a money order for $2. In this letter he
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ddentified his father as GEORGE SNEYD and his mother as
.GIADY% KILNER, which are the correct names for the real SNEYD's
parents,

The real SNEYD said he has lost no identification.
‘The MIPD 1s in the process of searching SNEYD's residence on
a consent search and interviewing SNEYD in depth. THEY HAVE
ASKED THAT SNEYD'S NAME BE KEPT UNDER WRAPS.

Oon 6/4/68, when the RCMP tried to obtain the original
negative from the Arcade Photo Shop, the woman wanted $5. On
recontact 6/5/68, she wanted $20. ~RCMP is going to seize it by
search warrant. : ‘

, : ASAC CAMPBELL sald that because of restrictions on
the use of the SNEYD name open inquiries are handicapped,

ASAC CAMPBELL noted that the fictitious SNEYD now has |
a valid birth certificate in that nanme, ‘

He requested that a photograph of RAY's fingerprints
received from the Bureau this date be sent special delivery to
FCMP headquarters, attention Inspector CARL DOEY, 3 Sullivan
St.; Toronto, Ontario, Canada, which was done. ’

ASAC CAMPBELL requested that the Laboratory be
- telephonically contacted to determine the results of the
couparison of the handwriting on the letter SNEYD wrote to
the travel bureau with RAY!s handwriting.

A telephone call was placed to the Laboratory and
SA WILLIAM D, GRIFFITH advised that a positive identification
had been made by the Lab showing that the person who wrote
this letter in the name of SNEYD to the travel bureau is identical
. with JAMES EARL RAY. He sald a teletype was in process.

SA GRIFFITH said the Bureau was "pulling out all stops”
on this phase of the investigation and that there was information
RAY was going to Rhodesia. He said that if there were any
policy questions whatsoever there should be no hesitation in
telephoning the Bureau and talking to Mr. ROSEN or Mr., MALLEY (ph.)
or Mr. MC GOWANO
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At 3:35 p.m., 6/5/68, ROBERT JENSON of the Memphis
Office was in telephonic communication with SA GABRIEL R.
MARTINEZ. JENSON inquired as to the status of the investigation
in Toronto and was furnished with the above information. During
the course of the conversation he was also advised of the positive
identification received by SA EDDY from the Laboratory. JENSON was
of the opinion that the subject was en route to Rhodesia and
suggested that the travel clerk, Miss SPENCER, be interviewed
to determine whether or not the individual obtaining ‘the ticket
from her had made any inquiry as to how to extend the ticket or
any means of making any interconnecting flight, especially to the
Central Africa Airlines, which fly to Rhodesia, JENSON related
that they have been talking to EDMUNDSON, who was apprehended
in Canada and is now in Missouri State Penitentiary, and: that
‘he had furnished them with information to the effect that there
is an escape route through Canada where pagsports, birth certifi-
cates and other identification can be obtained for $50. He
stated that inasmuch as RAY had been an inmate at the Missouri
State Penitentiary that he may have been in possession of the
procedure to utilize in an escape through Canada and therefore
JENSON felt that the ildentification of SNEYD would have been
a simple task for the subject to obtain.

U
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Via

g

(Type in'plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
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(Priority) O
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TO: DIRECTOR, AND
SACS, ATLANTA
MEMPH
FROM: SAC, BUFFA (44-374)
MURKIN ~
REMYTELEPHONE CALLS TO BUREAU, JUNE FOUR LAST, AND

MYLET TO FBI LAB JUNE FOUR LAST TRANSMITTING HANDWRITING

SPECIMENS OF SUSPECT RAMON GEORGE SNEz.D.

FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL INFO DEVELOPED AT TORONTO,
ONTARIO RE SUBJECT AND USE OF NAME AND IDENTITY OF RAMON
GEORGE SNEYD.

AMONG ITEMS RECOVERED FROM ROOM PREVIOUSLY OCCUPIED
BY HIM AT FOUR SIX TWO DUNDAS STREET WEST, TORONIO, UP
UNTIL MAY NINE LAST, WERE FIVE ROLLS OF KODAK SUPER EIGHT

CARTRIDGE TYPE COLOR MOVIE FILM, LOT NO. K A FOUR SIX FOUR,
'E-)'(_PIRATION DATE NOV, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT, REPEAT NOVEMBER,

NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT. ONE EIGHT OUNCE JAR COLD CREAM, NUMEROUS

[
1 - Birmingham (Info) (AM)

1 - Kansas City (Info) (AM)

/
JRMeM:pas 170/ F7- &89
(3)’ ,5. Saarched.. . Sorialize

7 frdosed ——Filed X —

J/r08 &L

/IA 73130 AT 78
Approved: / Sent 2 < er ‘

Special Agent in Charge 5/ g éj
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Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)
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{Priority) . I
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BU 44-374
" 'PAGE TWO K

MISCELLANEOUS BANDAIDS AND THREE BROWN PAPERSACKS, A GRAY
METAL STRONGBOX, AND A DARK BLUE ZIPPER-TYPE FLIGHT BAG.
ALL ABOVE ITEMS PROCESSED BY RCMP, TORONTO, ONTARIO, BUT
OMLY ONE FINGERPRINT OF QUESTIONABIE VALUE DEVELOPED.

ALSO LOCATED IN ROOM WERE MAPS OF CANADA AND OF CITIES
OF TORONTO AND MONTREAL. TWO PARTIAL PALM LATENT PRINTS
DEVELOPED ON MAP. ONLY ONE OF THE PACKS OF FILM APPEARED
TO HAVE BEEN OPENED BUT NOT KNOWN WHETHER CONTAINS ANY
EXPOSURES, THIS BEING PROCESSED BY ‘K(ODAKV,A’I‘ TORONIO. .

LILLIAN SPENCER, MANAGER OF KENNEDY TRAVEL AGENCY,

TORONTO, ONTARIO, WHO HANDLED FLIGHT BOOKING AND OBTAINING ,

OF PASSPORT FOR SUBJECT, INTERVIEWED IN DETAIL TODAY. SHE
COULD NOT MAKE POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION OF PHOTOGRAPH OF
RAY OR RECALL ANY DETAILS OF TRANSACTION WHICH WOULD FIRM
UP SNEYD'S IDENTIFICATION AS RAY. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
FURNISHED BY HER GEMERALLY FITS RAY AND NOTATION MADE BY
HER ON SNEYD'S PASSPORT APPLICATION REGARDING SCAR OVER

Approved: Sent . 4 M  Per
‘ Special Agent in Charge . |
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FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in .
(Type in plaintext of ‘code)

Via
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(Priority)
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PAGE THREE

CENTER OF NOSE NOW BELIEVED BY HER TO HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN
IN CENTER OF FOREHEAD.

SPENCER STATES SNEYD PURCHASED ROUND TRIP TICKET,
TORONTO TO LONDON, VIA BOAC, PAYING THREEHUNDRED FOURTYFIVE
DOLLARS IN CANADIAN MONEY ON MAY TWO LAST, WITH LIMIT OF
TWENTYONE DAYS FROM MAY SIX LAST FOR USE OF RETURN HALF
OF TICKET, STATES TO GET REFUND FOR UNUSED PORTION SNEYD
WOULD HAVE TO RETURN IT TO BOAC, TORONTO, OR KENNERYN
TRAVEL AGENCY.

INVESTIGATION AT TORONTO ESTABLISHED THAT IN ADDITION
TO CANADIAN PASSPORT IN NAME RAMON GEORGE SNEYD, SUBJECT
ALSO HAS BIRTH CERTIFICATE IN THAT NAME WHICH HE OBTAINED
FROM BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, TORONTO, BY LETTER DATED
APRIL SIXTEEN IAST. CERTIFICATE ATTESTING TO HIS BIRTH AT
TORONTO ON OCT. EIGHT, NINETEEN THIRTYTWO, BEARS THE NAMES
OF PARENTS AS FATHER GEORGE SNEYD AND MOTHER MAIDEN NAME
GLADYS MAE KILNER (THESE ARE THE CORRECT NAMES OF THE PARENTS
OF THE REAL RAMON GEORGE BNEYD,)

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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Transmit the following in
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FBI

Date:
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BU 44-374
PAGE FOUR

RCMP AND METROPOLITAN TORONIO PD (MI'PD) CONDUCTING
EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION OF THE REAL RAMON GEORGE SNEYD WHO
IS A POLICE OFFICER ON THE TORONTO, ONTARIO PD, TO ASCERTAIN
'HOW SUBJECT OBTAINED THE NECESSARY BACKGROUND DATA TO OBTAIN
FRAUDULENT BIRTH CERTIFICATE AND CANADIAN PASSPORT.

BUREAU ADVISE LEGAT, LONDON RE BIRTH CERTIFICATE AND
HAVE CANADIAN EMBASSY, LONDON ALERTED REGARDING SNEYD,

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING IN TORONTO, ONT.

AMCCS TO BIRMINGHAM AND KANSAS CITY.

P,

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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TO: SAC,

Albany
Albuquerque
Anchorage

Charlotte
Chicago
Cindinnati
Cleveland
Columbiq
Pallas
Penver
Petroit

£l Pase
Honolulu

s ey

() Houston

() Indtanapolls
() Jackson

() Jacksonville
() Kansas City
1) Knoxville

L) Lgs Vegas
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(] Los Angeles
f.outsville

Memphis

—) New Haven
[Z) New Qrleans
{T) New York City
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(Copies to Offices Checked) ‘

() Norfolk
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Sacramento
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all sources, [7) parapbrase contents,
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OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10

ooy 5%',',"2‘“,‘) 101118 . ( / .
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO  ISAC  W4-37h PATE: 6,/11/68
FROM KA Paul A, Joensen

SUBJECTMURKIN
CR

On 6/3/68, SA PAUL A. JOENSEN lectured before a
Rochester, NY Police Bureau recruit class at the Police Academy,
Rochester, NY, Captioned matter was thouroughly reviewed with,
this class and I0's were made available to the entire group.

PAJ:paj
1

75 TR —— T

\ qum 2

>|=‘ ’

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

%010-108-01
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5/31/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44.38861)
FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau alrtel to All SACS, 5/9/68.

On 5/20/68, Miss LAURA GALIUZZO, New York State
Department of Health, Bureau of vital Statiatics, Albany,
New York, advised SE VINCENT H. MC PEAK that her department
maintains records for unidentified demmsed persons in New
York State. However, no fingerprint record is kept.

on 5/29/68, Mrs, CATHERINE KOSTERS, Identification
Analyst, Bureau of ldentification, New York State Identification
and Intelligence Syatem, advised IC FRANCIS M, HICKEY that her
departuent maintains a fingerprint record of unididntified
deceased persons far the State of New York, Mre, XOSTERS
atated that to her knowledge, all police departmente cantribute
tingerprints of unidentifled deceased to the State Bureau of
ldentification.

Mrs. KOSTERS advised a search of the Identification
Dureaubunidentified daceased file falled to lacate any
fingerprints identifiable with subjects,

J-Bureau
2-Memphis (44-1587)

Cgixew York (Info)

Buffalo (Info)

~Albany ,|// )
(9) Ki ¢l I3 .
v/ ' - ! ’ Z
\smmmmw_%gmﬁa%4 {
\SERIALIZED ) FILED T

JUNS 1968
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FROM

SUBJECT:

oS
OPHIOMAL FORM NO. 10 5010106 ‘
MAY 3§52 EDIMON

G GEN, REQ, NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum
ALL AGENTS DATE:  6/5/68

SAC NEIL J. WELCH

MURKIN

G RY POSSIBLE STEP TO
CASE TO A SPEEDY SOLUTION,
REWARDS

The Bureau has advised that a number of rewards
have been issued for the apprehension of JAMES EARL RAY,
This money now totals at least $100,000,00.

The Bureau desires this information be handled
in a discreet and tactful manner and THE FBI SHOULD NOT-

.BE PUBLICIZED AS THE SOURCE OF THYS RENINDER.

The Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage

the public to furnish information to law enforcement

authorities as a matter of good citizenship, but it is
recognized that monitary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals, The knowledge of the existence
of the substantial reqards available in the MURKIN case
could possibly prove of value in a solution of this case,

In the event of inquiries regarding the identity

.of ‘the sources of the reward money, established sources -~

MAY BE CONFIDENTIALLY ADVISED that according to a compila-

‘tion set forth Ain the April 27, 1968 edition of the
MCommercial Appeal," Memphis Tennessee, $25000 each has

been offered by the "Commercial Appeal” and “Scripps-

‘Howard Newspapers," and that in addition, businessmen

and sitizens in Memphis have offered several thousand

more. The Memphlis City Councll has underwritten the/ / C e
reward up to $100,000,00, ‘/‘/37‘/"’?

SEARCHED \DEXEDZm
- 44374 _ smmuué:zzgﬁa N
1 - Each Agent JUN 6 1968
RGE:cah | FBl—BUFFALO
(75) Y ==
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BY 44-374

CONTACTS WITH PROSTITUTES
AND "STREET BUMS"

The Bureau has advised that JAMES EARL RAY is
known to consort with prostitutes and "street bums,"
The photograph of RAY wearing dark glasses, which has-
been furnished to all Agents, was obtained from a pro-
stitute in Mexico.,

The Bureau has instructed that in daily contacts
with informants, officers of the Vice Squad, and prostitutes,
this information should be borne in mind.

CONTACTS WITH ROOMING HOUSES,
SALVATION ARMY, AND OTHER
CHARITABLE TYPE MISSIONS

Investigation in this case has developed that
RAY is known to stay at "flop houses" and lower class
rooming houses,

Agents in contacts with rooming houses, as well
as the Salvation Army and other charitable type missions,
will make available to appropriate persons the Identifi-
cation Order (I0) of RAY or a photograph of him, Addi-
tional copies of the IO or of RAY’s photograph can be
obtained “from SA R, GORDON EDDY,

DESCRIPTION

There is set forth hereafter a composite des~
cription of JAMES EARL RAY, Attached hereto is a Xerox
photograph of RAY, which Memphis says is the best likeness,
It will be noted this photograph shows a distinct cleft
in RAY's chin, which should be a key factor in identifying
hims ‘

Name JAMES EARL RAY,
Also known as
Eric Starvo Galt,
W, C. Herron,
Earl James,
Harvey Lownyer,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Name
(continued)

Race

Sex

Born

Age

Place of Birth

Helght
Weight
Complexion .

Eyes

‘Hair

Build
Occupations

4

Scars and Marks

Education
Characteristics

James McBride,
James O'Conner,
Earl James Ray,
James Walton,
James Walyon,

John Willard,

Jim

White

3/10/28 or 3/10/
3/10/28 or 3/10/29
39 or 40

Decatur, Quincy or
Alton, all X1llinois

, Apﬁroximate1y15'10"
17

pounds in 9/66
Ruddy
Blue

Brown (brush cut)

Mediunm

Taborer;

baker; .

graduate of bartending
school, Los Angeles,
Calif ornia, 3/2/68
Small scar center of

forehead;

scar on palm of right
hand; .

cleft chin

Claims 10th grade

Avid dancer, but described
by some as poor dancer;

Loner, but described by

scme as dAntrovert;

Neat dresser;

Drinks alcoholic beverages,
but has preference for
vodka and beer; .

Fan of country and western
music;

Language and diction of
Tural quality;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Characteristics
(continued)

Army Serial No,
Military Record

FBI No,
FPC

NCIC FPC
Medical History

Has nervous habit of pulling
on ear lobe;

Ieft ear protrudes farther
from head than rignt ear;

Drifter;
In some photos, appears to
have cleft chin; -

‘Hangs around with pros-

titutes and, "street bums"”
Frequently stays at cheap
rooming houses and "flop
houses”
16163129

Enlisted in Army 2/46; given: "

general discharge 12/23/48
by.reason of ineptness and
lack of adaptability for

- military service :

306 443 A
K owiIor Ref 9

15
161311001212I112I117
Treated for gonorrhea and
syphilis while in service;
Has been confined State
Hospital, Fulton, Missouri

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED. AND DANGEROUS.
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FBI
Date: 6,/5,/68

Tiansmit the followng fn _ '
(Type in plointest or code)
Vi AIRTEL AIR MAIL - REGISTERED
(Priority)

70: DIRECTOR, FBI (l4-38861)
F

ROM: SAC, BUFFALO (&@ (p)"

MURKIN °
(00 Mgmphisz

UNSUBS; Alleged Plot in

. .New York City, New York,
to Harm or Kill a Prominent
Negro A Woman ‘

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS,
| TEXAS,. 11/22/63

POCAM ‘ K
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

-

“ : There are enclosed harewith for Bureau 10 .
copies of an LHM setting out a letter recelved at
' Buffalo Office on 6/4/68 from TAYLOR CALDWELL, which

.~ 6 = Bureau (Eno. 122 (rM)
(1 = 62-10960) (ASSASSINATION OF PRES,
. J. F, KENNEDY :
1 - 100-1066 oz (WILLIAM MOSES KUNSTLER)
1 - 157-8428) (POCAM) 4
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc, 2) (RM)
3 - New York (Enoc, RM
(1 - 100-146994) '(WILLIAM MOSES KUNSTLER)
Buffalo !
' gl - 62-1827% §ASSAS. OF PRES, J, F.

KENNEDY), s
1 - 62-1305 ggg;\mgz}nm REBACK) %/4/, 3 /Z//Q;f/f

ES

1 - 157-623

TJS;cah wela : salized
16 ‘ Sgarched.——Seris
( 3 o indsited—File

Approved: & Sent M Pe

Special Agent {n Charge
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deals with all four captioned matters, Two copies of
LHM are enclosed for Memphis as 00 in MURKIN case, and
three copies of LHM are enclosed for New York, since it
is alleged locus of plots set forth, with one of these
copies being for New York file on WILLIAM MCSES KUNSTLER.

For info of Bureau, information peviously re-
celved on various matters from TAYLOR CALDWELL has been
set forth in following communications to Bureau:

(1) Buffalo let: to Bureau, 7/23/62, captioned
MAMERICAN NAZI PARTY, RM.”

(2) ‘Buffalo let to Bureau, 8/15/63, captioned
"FRS. JANET T. C. REBACK, aka, INFO CONCERNING.'

(3) Buffalo let to Bureau, 12/'18/63g captioned
"PAYLOR CALDWELL, aka, INFORMATION CONCERNINGo

(4) Buffalo let to Bureau, 9/16/64, captioned
"WILLIAM KUNTZLER, aka, SM=-C," (Bureau file 100-106670)

| (5) Buffalo let to Bureau, h/30/65, captionbd
"PAYLOR CALDWELL, aka, INFO CONCERNING,"

(6) Buffalo let to PBureau, 1q/27/65, captioned
“PAYLOR CALDWELL, aka, INFO CONCERNING,'

) Buffalo airtel to Bureau, 11/18/66, cap-
tioned “ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDnNT JOHN FITZGERALD
KENN“DY,,11/22/63, DALLAS, TEXAS,

These communications have been itemlized so
Bureau itself can better evaluate Miss CALDWELL and
Anformation furnished by her,

The above communicaticns and'‘a review of Buffalo
Office files reflect that TAYLOR CALDWELL (whose true
name is Mrs, JANET T, C, REBACK) is a world famous novelist,
that she is an inveterate letter writer, possessed of a
vivid imagination, and is inclined to intermingle fact
with fiction indiscriminately; that she is prone to carry .
on literary battles through the mails and in publications

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BU 44-374

X
wlith various and sundry persons throughout the world; and
that she has a proclivity for furnishing information to
other government agenclies in addition ‘to the FBI,

" The information set forth in the LHM is being
furnished to the Bureau and interested Offices, princi-
pally because of the serious nature of the charges,
Miss CALDWELL's prominent position, and the possibility
that she may at some future time claim she furnished
pertinent 4dnformation to the FBI, which received no
_attention.

Buffalo is making no local dissemination of
the IHM, and whether or not any dissemination should
be made at Washington, D.C,;, 1s being left to the dis-
cretion o the Bureau,

No action, other than possible dissemination
at the Seat of Government to Secret Service because
of intimation of threats of harm to President JOHNSON
and Vice President HUMPHREY included in the material
furnished by Miss CALDWELL, i1s recommended, on the
basis that prior experience with Miss CALDWELL reflects
she is unPeliable and possibly demented, It would appear
that a person in her position would place the welfare of
the U.S. above an alleged loyalty to a correspondent, whom
she has never met, and that she would disclose the identity
of her correspondent so he could be located and questioned
4if he does, in fact, exist and 1f he did in fact send her
the information she claims to have received, -

It is pointed out that in the telephonic inter-
view conducted with Miss CALDWELL by SA THADDEUS J,
SZYMANSKI on 6/4/68, it was suggested to her that in -
the .future she send any letters received from her friend
to the FBI, deleting his signature if she feels so
obligated, but so the FBI would have his exact wording
for purposes of evaluation, She first replled this
would be a violation of her promise to destroy her
friend’s letters, She then stated possibly she could
Xerox the letters, and send the Xerox copies to the FBI;
and then destroy the originals, which would mean she was
honoring her promise., Finally, she stated that doing
‘this would bother her conscience; and that anyway she
felt her friend would not write anymore because he sounded

-3-
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so terrified in his last letter. Miss CALDWELL's responses
throughout the telephonic Anterview of 6/4/68 emphasized
her unwillingness to be interviewed in person concerning
this matter, and reflected a desire on her part to go

4Anto great detall on extraneous matters rather than on

‘the alleged plots,

It 1s acknowledged by the Bufifalo Office that
there is considerable detail in the LHM dealing with
Miss CALDWELL herself and prior FBI experiences with her,
It is felt this data 1s essential to an appropriate
evaluation of the serious charges contained in her letter
should the Bureau feel compelled to disseminate the LHM,

Unless advised to the contrary by the Bureau, the
Buf falo Office will make no further effort to personally
interview Miss CALDWELL re instant matters, and will simply
acknowledge recelpt of any further data from her in this
matter without incorporating the information into LHMs
for the Bureau,

-4
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. UN‘:‘.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF ‘TICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
‘Buffalo, New York 14202
June 5, 1968

dn Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt

ASSASSINATION OF REV. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, April 4, 1968

- UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Alleged Plot
In New York 'City, New York, to
Harm or Kill a Prominent .
Negro Woman

ASSASSINTATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS,
November 22, 1963

POOR PEOPLE!'S CAMPAIGN

On June 4, 1968, there was received at the
Buffalo, New York Office of the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation, a letter, dated May 31, 1968 from TAYLOR
CALDWELL, 34 Audley End, Buffalo (26), New York, the
contents of which will be set forth below.

TAYLOR CALDWELL 1s a world famous novelist,
whose true name is Mrs, JANET T, C., REBACK, She is
referred to from time to time in news articles as an
outspoken foe of Communism, She is known as and admits
to be an inveterate letter writer. She has frequently
engaged in literary battles with persons who opposed
her private and public statements, Close assoclates
have described her imagination as vivid, and many of
her statements as tending toward exaggeration.

On one occasion, Miss CALDWELL wrote an
article which appeared in the October, 1960, issue
of "The American Mercury," in which she alleged that
an unnamed, American-born distingulshed professor,
in one of the large universities, was a Comnunist,
When an attempt was made by a Speclal Agent of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation to arrange an interview

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt

ASSASSINATION OF REV., MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, April &4, 1968

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Alleged Plot
In New York City, New York, to
Harm or Xill a Prominent
Negro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALIAS, TEXAS,
November 22, 1963

POOR PEOPLE'S CAMPAIGN

with Miss CALDWELL'concernlng this story, her husband, MARCUS

‘REBACK, a former official of the United States Immigration
and Naturalization Service, and who scheduled appointments
for Miss CALDWELL, stated it would serve no purpose for
the Federal Bureau of Investigation to dinterview Miss
CALDWELL regarding the article in "The American Mercury"
because the unnamed professor was non-existent, a figment
of Miss CALDWELL's imagination and a hypothetical situa-
tion employed by Miss CALDWELL to provoke public opinion,

On another occasion in September, 1964 when

Miss CALDWELL was being dnterviewed by a Special Agent
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation in the presence
of her husband concerning an occurrence she had brought
to the attention of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Miss CALDWELL®!s husband flatly stated that the true cir-
cumstances of the occurrence were completely different
from the version given by Miss CALDWELL, after which the
latter materially modified her earlier statement,

The aﬁove mentioned letter received from Miss
CALDWELL on June 4, 1968, reads as follows:

"As I am always wary of giving you any
information which even vaguely sounds 'kooky®
to me, I now deeply regret that I did not

-2-
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JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt

ASSASSINATION OF REV, MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, April 4, 1968

‘UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Alleged Plot
In New York City, New York, to
Harm or Xill a Prominent

Negro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS,
Novenber 22, 1963

POOR_PEOPLE's CAMPAIGN

Anform you of something which my terrified Negro
businessman friend in New York wrote me last
October., It still disturbed me, however - though

it sounded very ‘improbable - -that I dncorporated

At as a sort of warning in my article in the Buffalo
Evening News concerning events of 1968, earlier -
‘this year, which you may have read, yourself, ESP
had nothing to do with that!

"He wrote me, if I remember accurately - as
I immediately destroy his letters at his urgent
request - that a meeting was held in New York
the latter part of last September, in which
plans were laid t¢ 'throw the country into
chaos and revolution.! It was suggested that
a preminent Negro leader be assassinated, or at
least badly injured, in early 1968, ‘*as a start
to revolution,! He said that New York lawyer
and novelist, about whom I have written you
before, discussed this at length, and then re-
marked the matter would be given considerable
thought - later. My friend was not invited
tlater,' for scme reason or other which alarmed
him, But he was able to gether together a few
facts last October and write me about them,
He did not give me the source of his informa-
tion,

-3-
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JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt

ASSASSINATION OF REV, MARTIN
TENNESSEE, April 4, 1968

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Alleged Plot
In New York City, New York, to
Harm or Kill a Prominent
Negro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS,
November 22, 1963

POOR PEOPLE®S CAMPAIGN

"The man finally chosen was a white man,
between the ages of 25 and 30, named Robert
W-=-~, some simple name such as Watson or
Watkins or Wellock or Wilkins, from the
vicinity of New Jersey, a crack shot, of fair
complexion, light eyes elther very. light brown
or blue-gray, medium brown hair, :ong thin
face, very aglile - and a 'Marxist.' My friends
say you have had a dossier on him for several
years in elther New Jersey or New York, He
followed Martin Tuther King for several months
before the assassination, which was scheduled
for early March, not April, but the opportunity
did not arise, 1!They! wanted a larger city
than Memphls, especially Washington, ‘'They’
had thought of Carmichael or Brown, then
settled on King, It was remarked that they
had 'failed! with Mr, Kennedy, because they
had thought to start nationwlde riots against
Iright wing extremists,! and a general bloocd-
bath, and nothing happened., ‘'Only Oswald got
caught, ' they remarked, which led my friend
to believe that others were impllcated, too,
in the Marxist assassination. Apparently
'they! don't believe in the Warren Commission
Report, either, for good and sufficient reasons,

Y-
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JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt

ASSASSINATION OF REV. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR,, MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, April 4, 1968

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Alleged Plot
In New York City, New York, to
Harm or Kill a Prominent

Negro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PREéIDENT JOHN

FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS,

November 22, 1963
POOR PEOPLE 'S CAMPAIGN

“Now he writes that 'something much worse!' is
'going to happen soon.! He doesn't know what it
is, because he ds being included less and 2ess-in
‘conferences, ! and 4s very frightened,’ He had
asked me to write:you last October about the
planned assassination, and I did noty, and he
now wonders 'if I can trust you,! ’

"He writes that a woman will be the focus-
point of the ‘much worse,' and almost immediately,
but does not know who the woman is, She is a
Negro, however., He also writes that the man ‘you
are looking for 1s working either in New Jersey or
'just outside of New York,'!' and is or was :in the
Army and received a ‘*discharge without prejudice, !
whatever that means; though not an honorable dis-
charge, I thought they were the same, At any rate,
he is often in New York ‘at !conferences.' Then ‘
it was decided to ®=nd him to Washington with the
'Poor Pecple," and is probably there now, (By the
way, he had accomplices in Memphis,)

"He never liked Martin Luther King, my friend
wrote last September, but reproaches me -that if I °

had written you in October ‘you might have prevented
him from being murdered.

-5=-
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JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt

ASSASSINATION OF REV, MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, April 4, 1968

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; Alleged Plot
In New York City, New York, to
"Harm or Kill a Prominent

Negro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS,
Novenmber 22, 1963

POOR PEQPLE'S CAMPAIGN

H

"Ihis new information is also vague, but it
may serve some purpose, though I don't see how,
But remembering that letter of last October I
thought it only right to let you know now, My
friend also says that Mr, Johnson and Mr.
Humphrey 'had better not! show themselves too
openly in Washington, or be too available, in
the very near future, but what threatens them
he does not know., He just overheard ‘*hints,™

"He fears, now, that he is suspected, so
if you do any investigation on this information,
don't try to £ind him or question him, He has
a family. I know I will do all I can to protect
him,

"Sincerely, |
"(Miss) /s/ Taylor Caldwell

"P.S, My peor husband now lies at the point of death
in the hospital - where he has been since March,

1967 - after he was attacked in our house by two

of Earl Warren's pampered thugs, He 1s completely
shattered in body and mind., He was a most brilliant
man, and he has now beccme a confused, wandering,
disoriented 0ld shadow, and is unable even to feed
himselt or even to sit up, and is attended constantly

-6~
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JAMES EARL RAY, Also known
as Eric Starvo Galt .

ASSASSINATION OF REV, MARTIN
IUTHER KING, JR., MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, April 4, 1968

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS: Alleged Plot
In New York City, New York, to
Harm or Xill a Prominent

Negro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS,
Noveriber 22, 1963

POOR PEOPLE'S CAMPAIGN

by private nurses., I brought a specialist from New
York to see him recently, a Dr, Donald Louria; he
told me frankly that my husband's destruction of
mind and body had led to his present dying condi-
tion, If I knew who the thugs were I'd kill them,
myself, so that some ‘rule! of Earl Warren®s would
not set them free again to murder over and. over.

"N.B. By the way, the Internal Revenue Service Center

at Andover, Mass,; has been opening letters addressed

to me from all over the country, and then stamping
the envelope: ‘'Opened by mistake.' I thought they
were genuine ‘'mistakes, ' and threw away all letters
but one -~ and you may see it if you .wish. For
instance, how could a letter addressed to me by

a fan from Syracuse, N,Y,, find its way to Andover,
Mass.? That was the one I kept, I can't imagine
what the rascals are up to, but I have long had
reagson to suspect them, as files in your office
will show,"

On June 4, 1968, a telephone call was made to Miss
CALDWELL by a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Inves-

tigation; requesting an interview with her for any addi-
tional details she might be able to furnish dn connection
'with the contents of the above letter,

-7-
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Miss CALDWELL stated she 1s extremely busy and
upset, that her husband is at the brink of death in the
hospital, that she is din the midst of preparing two
speeches for dellivery in California later this monthj
and that she would have no time for a personal inter-
view for at least two weeks or perhaps longer, She
stated all the facts known to her are set forth in her
detter., She pointed out ‘that under no circumstances
would she disclose the identity of the friend who had
supplied her with the information set forth in the
letter, She said she no longer has any of his letters
because in keeping with a promise made to him, she burns
them immediately after reading them,

When asked for the name of the New York lawyer
she mentions in the second paragraph of her letter, Miss
CALDWELL replied that this lawyer's name is WILLIAM
KUNSTLER, adding she had previously advised the Federal
Bureau of Investigation that KUNSTLER in her opinion
Is a Communist.,

Miss CALDWELL was then asked if she could
furnish any data on the source of her information which
would aid in evaluating the reliability of this source,
She then replied she has never met this source, but that
he is a person who started writing to her about five
years ago after reading one of her books, He has

-8~
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described himself in his letters as a Negro businessman
who owns a business in Harlem, He has written to Miss
CALDWELL from four or five different addresses, which
she states indicates to her that he has had to move
around for fear of his life, She has written back

to him on several occasions, and two or three of her
letters were returned to her marked "Unknown at this
address,"” but most of her letters were delivered, On
several occasions when she knew she was going to be in
New York City, she wrote to her friend requesting that
he ccme to see her at her hotel, but he never came, She
recalled that one address he had given her was socmewhere
on West 1l4th Street,

Miss CALDWELL added she believes her friend
ds a member of the John Birch Society, because he has
made reference frequently to articles she has written
for the publication of this society entitled "American
Opinion," ©She added that when this man first started
writing to her, the letters were merely friendly and
‘pleasant, expressing admiration of her writing and
dealing with general political observations of World
War I and World War II, However, commencing in the
Fall of 1967, he began writing about his knowledge of
the assasslination plot of a prcminent Negrdé leader,
ultimately designated as Rev, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

-Q9=-
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She sald her first reaction was -that his statements along
this line sounded "kooky" so she ignored them, except for
the fact that in a newspaper article she wrote in October,
1967, which was not published until February, 1968, and

in which she made a predication of major events to

occur in 1968, she did predict the assassination of a
prominent Negro leader, being influenced in this predication
by what her friend had written to her,

Miss CALDWELL was then asked whether she would
suggest to her friend that he contact the Federal Bureau
of Investigation :in New York City, She replied she knows
he would not .do so, because he had written to her in the
past -that about ‘four years ago he had contacted the
Federal Bureau of Investigation to furnish information
that "an FBI under-cover agent -in an organization" was
under suspicion, However, according to the friend, the
Federal Bureau of Investigation wanted more and more
information, so he broke off contact with the PFederal
Bureau of Investigation. The friend also claimed that
shortly after contacting the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation, he had begun to receive anonymous threatening
letters, making him realize that his contacts with the
Federal Bureau of Investigation had been observed, Miss
CALDWELL stated that based on the letters recelived from
her friend, she believes him to be a very intelligent
man, but who is now completely terrified by the plot of
which he is aware and also apparently by the fear that
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he himself is under suspicion, as indicated by a comment

in one of his letters that he was not even invited to
"Resurrection City'" and cannot understand why, unless
it is because he is no longer trusted.

_ Miss CALDWELL.stated at one point in the
conversation that she had just received another letter
from her friend "yesterday," but when questioned about
the contents, completely ignored the questions and
then reverted to a statement that the last letter from
her friend arrived a few days before her own letter
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

‘ Miss CALDWELL then proceeded to state that
because of her husband’s confinement, everything at
her residence is in a state of chaos and that she is
"simply going out of my mind,” She said that pre-
viously her husband had taken care of all her business
affairs, that she is killing herself going back and
forth to the hospital, that she has had to give up
her whole career to take care of her husband, and that
“311 this is too much for me,"” She said she herself
is under constant medical care and does not know why
she has "to put up with all of this mess,"”

-11-
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Miss CALDWELL continued by stating her husband's .
critical condition and the resultant "messing up" of her
own life is all the fault of "Warren of the Supreme Court
who let all those criminals loose," and made it possible
for them to viciously attack her husband and rob thelr
house,

In this connection, it is noted that according
to articles which appeared in the local press, two armed
men had broken into Miss CALDWELL's residence on March 20,
1967 when she, her husband, and their housekeeper were
all present, had demanded Jjewelry, and beaten and attempted
to smother Miss CALDWELL, but then had fled empty-handed.

On March 27, 1967, Miss CALDWELL had written
a letter to the Federal Bureau of Investigation in which
she related the circumstances of the above break-in,
and in which she stated that the man who had seized
‘her husband at the time of the break-in had forced
him down on the stairs with a gun at his back, but
"made no effort to otherwise hurt my husband,” Miss
CALDWELL in the letter sald she believed the objective
of the break-in had not been robbery, but an attempt
to kill her because of her anti-Communist activity.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the
FBI and is lcaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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703 Dinscfoa, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (fh-374) IP) "

' MURKIN '
(00 Memphis)

UNSUBS; Alleged ‘Plot in

. New York City, New York, -
to Harm or Kill a Prominent
Nesro Woman

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS,
. MEXAS, 11/22/63

POCAM '
CIVIL RIGHTS = CONSPIRACY

There are enolosed herewith for Bureau 10
copies of an LHM settin g out a letter received at
Buffalo Office on 6/4/68 from TAYLOR CALDWELL, which
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deals with all four captioned matters. Two copies of
LHM are enclosed for Memphls as 00 in MURKIN case, and
three copies of IHM are enclosed for New York, since it
is alleged locus of plots set forth, with one of these
copies being for New York file on WILLIAM MCSES KUNSTLER,

\ For info of Bureau, information peviously re-
ceilved on various matters from TAYLOR CALDWELL has been
set forth in following communications to Bureau:

. (1) Buffalo lef. to Bureau, 7/23/62, captioned
AMERICAN NAZI PARTY, RM,

' (2) Buffalo let to Bureau, 8/15/63, ‘captioned
"MRS, JANET T. C. REBACK, aka, INFO CONCERNING, ™

(3) Buffalo 1lét to Bureau, 12/18/63, captioned
“TAYLOR CALDWELL, aka, INFORMATION CONCERNING," |

(4) Buffalo let to Bureau, 9/16/64, captioned
"WILLIAM KUNTZLER, aka, SM-C," (Bureau file 100-106670).

(5) Buffalo let to Bureau, 4/30/65, captioned
"TAYLOR CALDWELL, aka, INFO CONCERNING,"

(6) Buffalo let to Bureau, 10/27/65, captioned
"PAYLOR CALDWELL, aka, INFO CONCERNING,'

‘ (7) Buffalo airtel to Bureau, 11/18/66, cap-
tioned "“ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN FITZGERALD
KENNEDY, 11/?2/63, DALLAS, TEXAS,"

These communications have been itemlzed so
‘Bureau itself can better evaluate Miss CALDWELL and
Anformation furnished by her,

The above communicaticns and 'a review of Buffalo
Office files reflect that TAYLOR CALDWELL (whose true
name is Mrs, JANET T, C, REBACX) is a world famous novelist,
that she is an inveterate letter writer, possessed of a
vivid imagination;, and 1s inclined to intermingle fact
with fiction indiscriminately; that she is prone to carry
on literary battles through the mails and in publications

' on
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with various and sundry persons -throughout the world; and
that she has a proclivity for .furnishing information to
other government agencies in addition to the FBI, .

The information set forth in the LHM 'is being

furnished to the Bureau and interested Offices, princi-

pally because of the serious nature of the charges,
Miss CALDWELL's prominent position, and the possibility
that she may at some future time claim she furnished
pertinent information to the FBI, which received no
attention,

Buffalo is making no local dissemination of
the IHM, and whether or not any dissemination should -
be made at Washington, D.C.,, 18 being left to the dis-
cretion of the Bureau.

No action, other than possible dissemination
at the Seat of Government to Secret Service because
of intimation of threats of harm to President JOHNSON
and Vice President HUMPHREY included in the material
furnished by Miss CALDWELL, is recommended, on the -
basis that prior experience with Miss CALDWELL reflects
she is un®ellable and possibly demented, It would appear
that a person in her position would place the welfare of
the U,S, above an alleged loyalty to a correspondent, whom
she has never met, and that she would disclose the identity
of her correspondent so he could be located and questioned
if he does, in fact, exist and if he did in fact send her
the information she claims to have received,

It is pointed out that in the telephonic inter-
view conducted with Miss CALDWELL by SA THADDEUS J,
SZYMANSKI on 6/4/68, it was suggested to her that in
the future she send any letters received from her friend
to the FBI, deleting his signature if she feels so
obligated, but so the FBI would have his exact wording
for purposes of evaluvation., She first replied this
would be a violation of her promise to destroy her
friend’s letters, She then stated possibly she could
Xerox the letters, and send the Xerox coplies to the FBI,
and then destroy the originals, which would mean she was
honoring her promise, Finally, she stated that doing
this would bother her conscience, and that anyway she
felt her friend would not write anymore because he sounded

-3-
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so terrified in his last letter, Miss CALDWELL's responses
throughout the telephonic interview of 6/4/68 emphasized
her unwillingness to be interviewed in person concerning
this mtter, and reflected a desire on her part to go

iInto great detaill on extraneous matters rather than on

the alleged plots., -

It is acknowledged by the Buffalo Office that
there is considerable detall in the LHM dealing with
Miss CALDWELL herself and prlor FBI experiences with her,
It is felt this data 1s essential to an appropriate
evaluation of the serlious charges contained in her letter
should the Bureau.feel compelled to disseminate the LHM,

Unless advised to the contrary by the Bureau, the -
Buf falo Office will make no further effort to personally
interview Miss CALDWELL re instant matters, and will simply
acknowledge recelipt of any further data from her in this
natter without 4incorporating the information into LHMs
for the Bureau,
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IUTHER KING, JR., MEMPHIS,
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In New York City, New York, to
Harm or Kill a Prominent .
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ASSASSINTATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, DALLAS, TEXAS, -
November 22, 1963

POOR PEOPIE!S CAMPAIGN. .

On June 4, 1968, there was received at the
Buffalo, New York Office of the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation, a letter, dated May 31, 1968 from TAYLOR
CALDWELL, 34 Audley End, Buffalo (26), New York, the
contents of which will be set forth below,

TAYLOR CALDWELL is a world famous novellst,
whose true name is Mrs, JANET T. C, REBACK. She is
referred to from time to time in news articles as an
outspoken foe of Communism, She is known as and admits
to be an inveterate letter writer. She has frequently
engaged An literary battles with persons who opposed
her private and public statements, Close assoclates
have described her imagination as vivid, and many of
her statements as ‘tending toward exaggeration., ;

On one occasion, Miss CALDWELL wrote an
article which appeared in -the October, 1960, issue
of "The American Mercury," in which she alleged that
an unnamed, American~born distinguished professor,
in one of the large universities, was a Comnunist, .
When an attempt was made by a Speclal Agent of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation to arrange an interview
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with Miss CALDWELL concerning this story, her husband, MARCUS
REBACK, a former official of the United States Immigration
and Naturalization Service, and who scheduled appointments
for Miss CALDWELL, stated it would serve no purpose for

t he Pederal Bureau of Investigation to interview Miss
CALDWELL regarding the article in "The American Mercury"
because the unnamed professor was non-existent, a figment

of Miss CALDWELL's imaglination and a hypothetical situa-
tion employed by Miss CALDWELL to provoke public opinion,.

On another occasion in September, 1964 when
Miss CALDWELL was being interviewed by a Special Agent
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation in the presence
of her husband concerning an occurrence she had brought-
‘to the attention of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Miss CALDWELL!s husband flatly stated that the true cir-
cumstances of the occurrence were completely different
from the version given by Miss CALDWELL, after which the
latter materially modified her earlier statement,

The aﬁove mentioned letter received from Miss
CALDWELL on June 4, 1968, reads as follows:

"As I am always wary of giving youv any
information which even vaguely sounds !kooky !
to me, I now deeply regret that I did not

! ~2_
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inform you of something which my terrified Negro
‘pusinessman friend in New York wrote me last

October, It stlll disturbed me, however - though

At sounded very improbable - that I incorporated

it as a sort of warning in my article in the Buffalo

Evening News concerning events of 1968, earlier
this year, which you may have read, yourself,
had nothing to do with that!

"He wrote me, if I remember accurately - as
I immedlately destroy his letters at his urgent
request - that a meeting was held in New York
the latter part of last September, in which
plans were laid to ‘*throw the country into
chaos and revolution,! It was suggested that
a preminent Negro leader be assassinated, or at
least badly injured, in early 1968, 'as a start
to revolution,! He said that New York lawyer
and novellst, about whom I have written you
before, discussed this at length, and then re-
marked the matter would be given considerable
thought - later. My friend was not invited
1later,! for some reason or other which alarmed
him. But he was able to gether together a few
facts last October and write me about them,
He did not give me the source of his informa-
tion,
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"The man f£inally chosen was a white man,
between the ages of 25 and 30, named Robert
W---, . some simple name such as Watson or
Watkins or Wellock or Wilkins, from the
vicinity of New Jersey, a crack shot, of fair
complexion, iight eyes either very light brown
or blue-gray, medium brown hailr, :ong thin
face, very agile - and a 'Marxist.! My friends .
say you have had a dossier on him for several
years in elther New Jersey or New York, He
followed Martin Luther King for several months
before the assassination, which was scheduled
for early March, not "April, but the opportunity
did not arise, !They'! wanted a larger city
than Memphls, especlally Washington. !'They!
had thought of Carmichael or Brown, then
settled on King, It was remarked that they
had !failed' with Mr, Kennedy, because they
had thought to start nationwide :riots against
'right wing extremists,! and a general blood-
bath, and nothing happened, !Only Oswald got
caught, ' they remarked, which led my friend
to belleve that others were implicated, too,
in the Marxist assassination, Apparently
'they! don't belleve in the Warren Commission
Report, either, for good and sufficient reasons,

Y-
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